Provisions against trade receivables were calculated under

the previous accounting policy using historical collection

information and losses expected as a result of future events

were not recognised. Under IFRS 9 the Group and the

Company recognise a provision for the lifetime expected

credit losses for trade receivables. The bad debt charge or

provision is not materially different as a result.

As a result of IFRS 9 the Group has revalued its investment

in Severn Trent Trimpley Limited to which it owns 49%. The

Group and the Company have elected to restate

comparative information for prior periods upon adoption of

IFRS 9 as noted below.

Severn Trent Water Limited
Notes to the Group and Company financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 March 2019

123

The tables below show the effect of IFRS 9 adoption on the

income statement and balance sheet.

Consolidated income statement (extract)

Year ended 31 March 2018

As
previously

reported
IFRS 9
Impact Restated

 £m £m £m

Profit before
interest and tax 525.1  ‒ 525.1

Net gains/(losses) on
financial instruments (7.2) 18.6 11.4

Profit on ordinary
activities before
taxation 302.0  18.6 320.6

Taxation on profit on
ordinary activities (59.6) ‒ (59.6)

Profit for the period
from continuing
operations

242.4  18.6 261.0

Consolidated balance sheet (extract)

As at 31 March 2018

As
previously

reported
IFRS 9
impact Restated

  £m £m £m

Investments 1,470.0 18.6 1,488.6

Retained earnings 2,403.0 18.6 2,421.6

Company income statement (extract)

Year ended 31 March 2018

As
previously

reported
IFRS 9
Impact Restated

 £m £m £m

Profit before
interest and tax 519.4  ‒ 519.4

Net gains/(losses) on
financial instruments (7.2) 18.6 11.4

Profit on ordinary
activities before
taxation 293.2  18.6 311.8
Taxation on profit on
ordinary activities (58.3) ‒ (58.3)

Profit for the period
from continuing
operations

234.9  18.6 253.5

Company balance sheet (extract)

As at 31 March 2018

As
previously

reported
IFRS 9
impact Restated

  £m £m £m

Investments 1,948.3 18.6 1,966.9

Retained earnings 2,438.9 18.6 2,457.5

The Group and the Company have elected to restate

comparative information for prior periods upon adoption of

IFRS 15 but as noted below, there are no material changes

to amounts previously recognised and so no restatements

have been made.

The core principle of IFRS 15 is that an entity should

recognise revenue from the transfer of promised goods or

services to customers in an amount that reflects the

consideration the entity expects to be entitled to in

exchange for those goods and services.

There was no change to the recognition of revenue from

charges for water or waste water services. The policy for

[…]

The Group's parent company, Severn Trent Water, operates under a regulatory environment where its prices are linked
to inflation measured by RPI. Its operating profits and cash flows are therefore exposed to changes in RPI. In order to
mitigate and partially offset this risk, Severn Trent Water has raised debt which pays interest at a fixed coupon based
on a principal amount that is adjusted for the change in RPI during the life of the debt instrument (index-linked debt).
The amount of index-linked debt at the balance sheet date is shown in section a) (i) interest rate risk, and the estimated
future cash flows relating to this debt are shown in section c) (ii) cash flows from non-derivative financial instruments.

Inflation rate sensitivity analysis

The finance cost of the Group's index-linked debt instruments varies with changes in RPI rather than interest rates. The
sensitivity at 31 March of the Group’s profit and equity to reasonably possible changes in RPI is set out in the following
table. This analysis relates to financial instruments only and excludes any RPI impact on Severn Trent Water’s
revenues and Regulated Capital Value, or accounting for defined benefit pension schemes.

 2019  2018

 +1.0% -1.0%  +1.0% -1.0%

  £m £m   £m £m

Profit or loss (11.3) 11.3  (11.8) 11.8
Equity (11.3) 11.3   (11.8) 11.8

  Derivative
liabilities

Derivative assets

 Cross
currency

swaps

2018
Interest

rate swaps
Inflation

swaps
Energy
swaps

Interest

rate swaps
Energy
swaps

Cash
receipts

Cash
payments Total

  £m £m £m   £m £m £m £m £m

Within 1 year (13.4) – –   5.1 0.2 1.1 (0.2) (7.2)

1 - 2 years (13.6) – –   1.7 –  1.1 (0.3) (11.1)

2 - 5 years (44.3) 0.2 (0.8)  3.5 0.1 3.4 (1.1) (39.0)

5 - 10 Years (32.9) 0.8 –   3.9 –  23.3 (13.0) (17.9)

10 - 15 Years (13.0) 1.6 –   –  –  17.5 (8.8) (2.7)

15 – 20 years –  (6.7) –  – – – – (6.7)

  (117.2) (4.1) (0.8)  14.2 0.3 46.4 (23.4) (84.6)

Severn Trent Water Limited
Notes to the Group and Company financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 March 2019

168

34 Hedge accounting – Group

The Group uses derivative financial instruments to hedge exposures to changes in exchange rates and interest rates.
Hedge accounting is adopted for such instruments where the criteria set out in IFRS 9 are met.

a) Fair value hedges

(i) Cross currency swaps

The Group raises debt denominated in currencies other than sterling. Cross currency swaps are entered into at the
time that the debt is drawn down to swap the proceeds into sterling debt bearing interest based on LIBOR in order to